The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class.  The rate of return was calculated

using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. The target

allocation shown was adopted by the Board effective on July 1, 2015.

Asset Class

New Strategic

Allocation

Real Return

Years 1-10

Real Return

Years 11+

Global Equity  51.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income  20.0 0.99 2.43

Inflation Sensitive  6.0 0.45 3.36

Private Equity  10.0 6.83 6.95

Real Estate  10.0 4.50 5.13

Infrastructure and Forestland  2.0 4.50 5.09

Liquidity  1.0 (0.55) (1.05)

G) Net Pension Liability

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the measurement date, calculated using the

discount rate of 7.65 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.65 percent) or 1 percent-point higher (8.65 percent) than the

current rate:

 Discount Rate – 1%

(6.65 %)

Discount Rate

(7.65 %)

Discount Rate + 1%

(8.65 %)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability/ (Asset) $   77,849,479 $   55,101,761 $   36,263,805

 Increase (Decrease)

 Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability/(Asset)

Balance at Valuation Date of 7/1/2015: $ 160,644,035 $ 118,375,676 $   42,268,359

Changes During the Measurement Period:

Service Cost 2,736,183   - 2,736,183

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 12,355,012 - 12,355,012

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience 3,136,481 - 3,136,481

Contributions from the Employer - 3,444,770 (3,444,770)

Contributions from the Employee - 1,355,866 (1,355,866)

Net Investment Income - 665,782 (665,782)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Employee

Contributions (7,290,390) (7,290,390) -

Administrative Expense - (72,144) 72,144

Net Changes $   10,937,286 $   (1,896,116) $   12,833,402

Balance at Measurement Date of 6/30/2016: $ 171,581,321 $  116,479,560 $   55,101,761

Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

52

9) RETIREMENT PLAN - Continued

H) Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the CalPERS pension plan Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately issued

financial report.  That report may be obtained at CalPERS’ website under Forms and Publications.

I) Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the District recognized pension expense of $6,302,870.  At June 30, 2017, the

District reported deferred inflows of resources of related to pensions from the following sources: